

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1970
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2021


REVIEW OF ONGOING/PENDING PROJECTS


1970.     SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has decided to review ongoing/pending projects under Micro,
Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country particularly in Maharashtra and if so, the details thereof;
(b) the total number of such projects sanctioned and pending in the State as on date;
(c ) whether the Government is aware that the various projects are pending due to non-sanction of bank loans in Maharashtra; and
(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps being taken by Government to review such projects with Maharashtra and the concerned banks?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE)


(a) & (b): Ministry of MSME has a robust system of monitoring and reviewing its schemes.
These are on real time and online/offline basis spread over the entire financial year. In the State of Maharashtra, the Ministry of MSME runs several schemes, the details of, which are as below:

S. No. Scheme No. of Units Sanctioned No. of Units pending
1 Prime Minister’s

Employment Generation
Programme (PMEGP)

43119 nos. of Micro
Enterprises have been set up
since inception by
disbursing margin money
subsidy of Rs.927.10 Cr. (as
on 31.03.2021).

6493 applications are pending
for consideration by
implementing agencies (as on
31.03.2021).

2 Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of
Traditional Industries
(SFURTI)

25 Clusters benefitting
13852 artisans assisted Rs.
55.92 cr. (as on 28.05.2021)

10 out of 25 Clusters are already functional.

3 Credit Guarantee Fund
Trust for Micro and Small
Enterprises (CGTMSE)

Issued Rs.55.86 Lakh
guarantee amounting to Rs.
2.86 Lakh Cr. as on date.

Nil at the level of CGTMSE.

4 Micro & Small Enterprises
Cluster Development
Programme (MSE-CDP)

9 nos. of project are ongoing as on date.

NIL


(c) & (d): As per the data provided by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) as on 31.03.2021, a cumulative amount of Rs. 352894.81 Cr. is outstanding credit in 39.94 Lakh MSME units by Scheduled Commercial Banks in the State of Maharashtra.
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